FEBRUARY 25, 2026 HEARINGS

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

50655 C&E MASONRY & CONSTRUCTION LLC $30,000 reduced to $1,000 if no
further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay as agreed

49931 ASHDER LLC Revoke license for misconduct. Suspend revocation
provided the contractor makes the agreed to payments of $500 per month to the
homeowner until the judgment is paid in full and issue a letter of reprimand

58657 DAVID DEYO DBA - DEYO CONTRACTORS $5,600 reduced to $300 if no
further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay as agreed

58658 STANLEY LOUKS $23,200 reduced to $1,000 if no further violations for 3 years
and pay this penalty as agreed

19243 CHAD L NICKERSON DBA - CLN CUSTOM CONSTRUCTION $40,000
reduced to $1,500 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as
agreed



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
vs. ID # 45240
JUSTIN BOTTORFF, D/B/A PIECE OF MIND CONSTRUCTION RESPONDENT

SERVICES
GRAVETTE, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on February 25, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, JUSTIN BOTTORFF, d/b/a PIECE OF MIND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES was
properly notified and did not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney.
Heidi Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the
Committee makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. JUSTIN BOTTORFF, d/b/a PIECE OF MIND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES has undertaken
the position of residential contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, Home Improvement and
Misconduct in Bentonville, AR.

2. JUSTIN BOTTORFF, d/b/a PIECE OF MIND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES was licensed by
the Residential Contractors Committee as a limited residential remodeler. That license allowed him
to perform remodels up to $50,000 but that license expired on October 31, 2025.

3. Our office received a complaint from lan Duvenage against . JUSTIN BOTTORFF, d/b/a
PIECE OF MIND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES stating that he had hired him to perform a home
improvement project for $60,886. JUSTIN BOTTORFF, d/b/a PIECE OF MIND CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES abandoned the project prior to competion and would not refund any of the money. This
project was over the limitation of his license. There were 25 days of activity on the project.

4. A copy of the complaint was sent to JUSTIN BOTTORFF, d/b/a PIECE OF MIND
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES but he refused to respond to the allegations in the complaint.
Regulation 17 CAR 295-112(b)(1) requires a licensed contractor to cooperate with an investigation
and states that failure to do so can be considered misconduct in the contractors business.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
JUSTIN BOTTORFF, d/b/a PIECE OF MIND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES is guilty of
violating Section 17-25-507(b) performing work not within the classification held by the contractor and
17-25-510(c) misconduct in the contractors business.

ORDER
The Committee voted unanimously that the license of JUSTIN BOTTORFF, d/b/a PIECE OF
MIND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES is revoked for misconduct. JUSTIN BOTTORFF, d/b/a PIECE
OF MIND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES shall pay a civil penalty of $400 per day for 25 days for a
total of $10,000 for working outside his classification payable to the Committee within twenty (20)



days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JUSTIN
BOTTORFF, d/b/a PIECE OF MIND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES to prevent them from performing
work in violation. JUSTIN BOTTORFF, d/b/a PIECE OF MIND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES shall
refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the
Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the
provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 25th day of February, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

QW

/ James D. Lawso
: Administrator




BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VvS. ID # 57787
JW HANDYMAN AND CARPENTRY LLC RESPONDENT

SPRINGDALE, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on February 25, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, JW HANDYMAN AND CARPENTRY LLC was properly notified and did not
appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as
Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following
findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. JW HANDYMAN AND CARPENTRY LLC is licensed by the Residential Contractors
Committee with a limited home improvement specialty license.

2. On November 12, 2025, JW HANDYMAN AND CARPENTRY LLC entered into a settlement
agreement to resolve a violation of the contractors licensing law. That same day he received a home
improvement specialty license. The check that JW HANDYMAN AND CARPENTRY LLC provided to
resolve the violation was returned as insufficient and JW HANDYMAN AND CARPENTRY LLC
refused to resolve the issue.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

JW HANDYMAN AND CARPENTRY LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-510(c),

misconduct in the contractors business.

ORDER
The Committee voted unanimously that the license of JW HANDYMAN AND CARPENTRY
LLC is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be
issued against JW HANDYMAN AND CARPENTRY LLC to prevent them from performing work in
violation. JW HANDYMAN AND CARPENTRY LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work
as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You
have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 25th day of February, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

7 '
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/ James D. Lawson
Administrator




BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 37386
BURGESS SHELTER KING STORM CELLARS LLC RESPONDENT

VILONIA, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on February 25, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, BURGESS SHELTER KING STORM CELLARS LLC was properly notified and
did not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served
as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the
following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. BURGESS SHELTER KING STORM CELLARS LLC has undertaken the position of
residential contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, Home Improvement in North Little Rock,
AR.

2. BURGESS SHELTER KING STORM CELLARS LLC is currently licensed by the Residential
Contractors Committee with a limited home improvement license with several specialties.

3. Our office received a complaint from Lynette Brown against BURGESS SHELTER KING
STORM CELLARS LLC stating that she had hired them to perform a home improvement project for
$6,800. She paid $3,400 up front and very little work was ever performed. BURGESS SHELTER
KING STORM CELLARS LLC abandoned the project prior to completion and refused to return the
money. BURGESS SHELTER KING STORM CELLARS LLC’s contractors license was expired at the
time he performed this work. There were 12 days of activity on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
BURGESS SHELTER KING STORM CELLARS LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505,
as amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that BURGESS SHELTER KING STORM CELLARS LLC
shall pay a civil penalty of $400 per day for 12 days of activity for a total of $4,800 for violation of
Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered
that a cease and desist order be issued against BURGESS SHELTER KING STORM CELLARS LLC
to prevent them from performing work in violation. BURGESS SHELTER KING STORM CELLARS
LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed
with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to
the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 25th day of February, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

James D. Lawso
Administrator
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BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 53432
GREEN HAVEN DESIGN AND BUILD LLC RESPONDENT

LITTLE ROCK, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on February 25, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, GREEN HAVEN DESIGN AND BUILD LLC was properly notified and Ryan
Renard did appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey
served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the
following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. GREEN HAVEN DESIGN AND BUILD LLC is licensed by the Residential Contractors
Committee as a residential builder.

2. Our office received a complaint from Michael and Leslie Devlin against GREEN HAVEN
DESIGN AND BUILD LLC stating that they had entered into a contract to build a pool house for
$322,712 and had paid $352,567 toward the project. The project began in 2023 and is still
incomplete. There were also issues with the billing and the production of receipts for work performed.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
GREEN HAVEN DESIGN AND BUILD LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-510(c)
misconduct in the contractors business.

ORDER
The Committee voted unanimously that the license of GREEN HAVEN DESIGN AND BUILD
LLC is revoked for misconduct. This revocation will be suspended if the project is complete within 30
days and a letter of reprimand will be issued. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to
the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 25th day of February, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

QL} QOZ;M
James D. Lawson
Administrator




BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
Vvs. ID # 58629
CHRIS GARNER RESPONDENT

MCGEHEE, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on February 25, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, CHRIS GARNER was properly notified and did not appear. The Committee was
represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony
and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of
law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. CHRIS GARNER has undertaken the position of residential contractor as defined in Section
17-25-505, Home Improvement in McGehee, AR.

2. CHRIS GARNER is not licensed by the Residential Contractors Committee.

3. Our office received a complaint from Georgia McMahan against CHRIS GARNER stating
that she hired him to perform a home improvement project and paid him $7,400. CHRIS GARNER
abandoned the project prior to completion and refused to return any money. There were 40 days of
activity on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
CHRIS GARNER is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505, as amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that CHRIS GARNER shall pay a civil penalty of $400 per
day for 40 days of activity for a total of $16,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the
Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be
issued against CHRIS GARNER to prevent tPhem from performing work in violation. CHRIS
GARNER shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being
licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision
pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 25th day of February, 2026.



RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

wa D/ %w/

James D.Tawspn
Administrator



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
vs. ID # 31165
GREGORY WILDIN, D/B/A AFFORDABLE HOME IMPROVEMENT RESPONDENT

LEAD HILL, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on February 25, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, GREGORY WILDIN, d/b/a AFFORDABLE HOME IMPROVEMENT was properly
notified and did appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi
Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee
makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. GREGORY WILDIN, d/b/a AFFORDABLE HOME IMPROVEMENT is licensed by the
Residential Contractors Committee with a limited home improvement license with several specialties.

2. GREGORY WILDIN, d/b/a AFFORDABLE HOME IMPROVEMENT submitted a renewal
application on January 6, 2026, and failed to disclose felonies that he had received since his last
renewal application.

3. The renewal application is signed under oath and failure to disclose felonies as required is
misconduct.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
GREGORY WILDIN, d/b/a AFFORDABLE HOME IMPROVEMENT is guilty of violating Section
17-25-510(c), misconduct in the contractors business.

ORDER
The Committee voted unanimously that GREGORY WILDIN, d/b/a AFFORDABLE HOME
IMPROVEMENT is guilty of misconduct and shall pay a civil penalty $500 payable to the Committee
within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that letter of reprimand be issued to
GREGORY WILDIN, d/b/a AFFORDABLE HOME IMPROVEMENT. You have the right to appeal this
decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 25th day of February, 2026.

RESID IAL CONTRACAORS COMMITTEE
L e s AN 7-‘/'/7

/ James D’ Lawson
‘ Administrator




BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 58350
JUAN RIVERA, D/B/A RIVERA'S GENERAL CONTRACTING RESPONDENT

LINCOLN, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on February 25, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, JUAN RIVERA, d/b/a RIVERA'S GENERAL CONTRACTING was properly
notified and did not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi
Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee
makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. JUAN RIVERA, d/b/a RIVERA'S GENERAL CONTRACTING has undertaken the position of
residential contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, Home Improvement in Siloam Springs,
AR.

2. JUAN RIVERA, d/b/a RIVERA'S GENERAL CONTRACTING is not licensed by the
Residential Contractors Committee.

3. Our office received a complaint from Vanessa Solorzano against JUAN RIVERA, d/b/a
RIVERA'S GENERAL CONTRACTING stating that she had hired him to perform a home
improvement project for $2,178. The contractor abandoned the project prior to completion and
despite promising to refund the money, failed to do so. There were 14 days of activity on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
JUAN RIVERA, d/b/a RIVERA'S GENERAL CONTRACTING is guilty of violating Section 17-
25-505, as amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that JUAN RIVERA, d/b/a RIVERA'S GENERAL
CONTRACTING shall pay a civil penalty of $400 per day for 14 days of activity for a total of $5,600
for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee
further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JUAN RIVERA, d/b/a RIVERA'S
GENERAL CONTRACTING to prevent them from performing work in violation. JUAN RIVERA, d/b/a
RIVERA'S GENERAL CONTRACTING shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a
residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have
the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 25th day of February, 2026.



RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

o

James D. Laison >
| Administrator



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
vs. ID # 48578
REYNALDO MEJIA, D/B/A R.J.M. CONCRETE LLC RESPONDENT

JONESBORO, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on February 25, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, REYNALDO MEJIA, d/b/a R.J.M. CONCRETE LLC was properly notified and did
appear with his daughter. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi
Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee
makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. REYNALDO MEJIA, d/b/a R.J.M. CONCRETE LLC is not licensed by the Residential
Contractors Committee. At the time of this project he held a commercial subcontractor registration in
the name RJM Concrete, LLC. He currently holds a commercial subcontractor registration in the
name RDA Construction, LLC. The commercial subcontractor registration does not allow him to
perform work on a residential project for someone who is not a licensed residential contractor.

2. Our office received a complaint from Lauren Eggers against REYNALDO MEJIA, d/b/a
R.J.M. CONCRETE LLC. Ms. Eggers had hired a contractor, who did not have a valid contractors
license, to build a home. REYNALDO MEJIA, d/b/a R.J.M. CONCRETE LLC was hired as a
subcontractor to perform the dirt work and concrete foundation. The foundation failed and when a
structural engineer inspected the project he found 15 main issues, REYNALDO MEJIA, d/b/a R.J.M.
CONCRETE LLC was responsible for 13 of the issues. The foundation was competely cracked
through the center of the house and it was deemed unsafe to live in.

3. In a lawsuit filed by Ms. Eggers, REYNALDO MEJIA, d/b/a R.J.M. CONCRETE LLC
admitted to being responsible for building the foundation and admitted to not compacting the dirt.

4. There were 5 days of activity on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
REYNALDO MEJIA, d/b/a R.J.M. CONCRETE LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505, as
amended.

ORDER
The Committee voted unanimously that REYNALDO MEJIA, d/b/a R.J.M. CONCRETE LLC
shall pay a civil penalty of $400 per day for 5 days of activity for a total of $2,000 for violation of
Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered
that a cease and desist order be issued against REYNALDO MEJIA, d/b/a R.J.M. CONCRETE LLC
to prevent them from performing work in violation. REYNALDO MEJIA, d/b/a R.J.M. CONCRETE
LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed



with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to
the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 25th day of February, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

L,mm 5 }ﬂéém—f

/ James D “Lawspn
/ Administrator




